
TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION - SCHOOLs Township Collector must pay 
moneys directly to Treasurer 
of Consolidated School District 
under Section 9340, R. s. Mo . 
1929. Section 12321, R. s. Mo . 
1~29, discussed. 
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Dear S1r: 

\'Je are i n rece ipt of your request for an opinion, 
under date of Janu~ry 27, 1940, which r eads as foll ows : 

"The t ax co1~ector of Pl easant Val.• 
l ey Town~h1p i n this ~Jounty, wP:.ich 
i s unaer township organization, has 
a sked for my opi nion i n r ega r d to the 
disbursing of moneys collo~ted by 
him, wt.ich a r e due Consolidated School 
District .. fo . 4 at } ansfiel d vhich i s 
i n .his township. 

I naacuch a s Section 9~40 of the Revised 
St atut es of ~issouri for 1929 provides 
that the township collector shoul d pay 
over to t he Treasurer of the Board of 
Education all moneys rece ived az~ col­
lected by bin, to w~~ch sa id boa rd is 
entitled at l east once i n every ~onth, 
and Section 12321 of said StQtut es 
provides that the township collector 
should pay over to t he Townslup Tr ea­
surer all school moneys collected by 
hi.l:l, I am r efer r i ng t he matter to your 
office f or your opinion i n t his ques­
tion. 

The township collec t or of said pleasant 
Valley Township has no choice in the 
matt er, but the Consolidated School 
District is i ns1st1no t hat he t~rn the 
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noney directly to its Treasurer 
and i t seems t o huve been the cus-
tom and practice of t his coll ector 
and ot her col lector s oefore ~ to 
turn the ~oney to the Township Trea­
surer, who then turned it to the 
Treasurer of t he School Uistrict. 
As you can see, the Township Trea­
s urer is drawing a per cent for dis• 
bursing the school .money to the 
r.rreasurer of the Consolidated School 
District , and the consolidated School 
District feels that t hi s is a needless 
char8e on the District. 

All the parties c oncerned are very 
anxious that this matter be deter­
~ined, I would appreciate it a very 
great deb.l i .t' .rou v:i l l bive me your 
opinion on this matt er at your ear­
liest possiol e convenience. • 

It will be noted that Articl e 4 , Chapter 51 , 
R. s . lio. 1929, carries t he following titl e, "Laws 
Applicable to City, Town and Cons olidated Schoola•. 
Section 9340 reads as f ollows a 

"The count y or township coll ector 
shall pay over to the troasurer of 
said board of education all moneys 
received and collected by him to 
which said board is entitled at least 
once in every nonth; and upon such 
payment he shall take duplicate re­
ceipts froo said treasurer, one of 
whlch he shall f ile with the secre­
tary of said board of education, and 
the other shall be filed in his set­
tlaoent with t he c ounty c ourt. " , 

From reading t he aforesaid section, we £ind that 
the legisl ature designates s pecifically that tho county 
or townshiE collector shall pay over to the treasurer 
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of s a i d Board of' Education al~ moneys recei ved and 
coll ected by hlrn, whi ch said Board is entitled t o at 
l east on0e each ~ont!4 The section then goes furt her 
and prpvides thst upon t aki ng receipt from the treasurer 
(of t he consolidated school district) , the same shall be 
honor ed by t he county court when he makes his s e ttlements , 
etc . lt is a l so no ted that the legisl ature had i n mind 
township organization when this section of t he statutes 
~as pa ssed , and further , t hey provided a speedy met hod 
f or consolidated school districts ·to r ece1 ve t he money 
wr.ich w .... s cor.inc; to them. 

t .. ow, t u r n1n0 t o Section 1 2321 of 0hapter 86, 
R. s . t:o., 1929 , it will be noted in Arti cle 12 t h&.t 
t he t itle is • Revenue, Assessment and Collection of" . 
The a bove section reads as f ollows : 

"To each a sseascent roll a warr ant 
under t he hand of the county el erk 
·and seal of t he court shall be an• 
nexed, camm~ding such collector to 
collect fr~ t he several pers ons 
named in the assessment roll t he sev­
er a l suns ~entioned i n t h e last 
col umns of such r oll, opposite thelr 
r e s pec tive nm~es ; the warrant shal l 
direct t he col l ector , out of the 
moneys collected , a fter deducting 
the con pens ation to which he may be 
l awful l y entitled, t o pay over to 
the county treasurer t he state and 
county t ax collected by hie. He 
.s hal l pay over to t he township 
t reasurer a l l school moneys collect ­
ed oy h ll:., and all moneys collected 
f or townsh i p expenses , and al l mon­
eys collected 1or road a nd br idge 
pur poses.• 

! t will be 1~ted that this section provides that 
to eacb ass essment r ol l a warrant under the hand or the 
clerk $nd seal of t he county shall be annexed . * ~ v 
The warrru1t shal l direct t he ~ollector, out of the moneys 
coll ected, aft er deducting compensation t o which he may 
be l aw.f'ul l y entitled, t o pay over to the county t reasurer 
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the s~ate &nd county tax col lected by ran. he shall 
pe.y to the township treasure~ all school noneys coll ected 
by h~. OX" • ., ~:-

It is our o~inion that this section has to do , 
of cot;!rse, wl t 1.. the collection o1' all ~oneys t hat are 
provided in t he assessuent roll that t he collector shall 
coll ect in ala cownshi~, but this is a much older section. 

ihen Section 9340, n . s . t:o . 1929, was pas ed, 
the 1ebisl ature , in our opinion, desi~nated· clearly in 
this section that t he towns~p coll ector, when he collected 
tho t~es, s i a provided ~n Section 12321, s hould forthwith 
ir~ediately each month pay the money due the oonaoliaated 
school distr ict, 11 there be o . .. e in his townshi p , t o the 
treasurer of the consoliuated district. I t is our op1ruon 
that ail other school moneys which are not due the 
consol~dated school district shoula be, under Section 
12321, turned over to the township treasurer. In other 
words , t he effect of Section 12321 is that if there ia 
a consolidated s chool d istrict wi t tdn the t ownship, the 
col l ector pays only the remaining school moneys to the 
township treasurer, but under Secti on 9340 he shall pay 
the ooneys goinw to the parti cular cons olidated s chool 
district each month. 

In conclusion , i t is our opinion that Section 9340, 
R. s . 11 o. 1029 , specitic£.1l y req..11.ces a townsbip collector 
to pay over to the consolid~tod school distr ict treasury 
any r .oneys COl:lill(:. i nto his hands for the consol i dated 
school dis tri ct each ~onth, and Section 1232~, R. s . bo. 
192g , does not take precedence ov er Sect i on 9340. The 
township collector has no r i wht to pay mcneys due a 
consoljldated school d istrict over to the t,.wnship tre sury 
as te should do with othor school ooneys unaer ~ect1on 
12321, rt . s . ~o. 1929 . 

Respectfully su~itted, 

B • .~.uChAlti>S C.U:.ECH 
ss1s tant Attorney General 

r .• J . abRK.H 
(Acting ) At t or ney General 
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